
No. 04-1359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN CRITICAL MASS ENERGY
AND ENVIRONMENT PROGRAM and
NUCLEAR INFORMATION AND RESOURCE SERVICE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES and THE UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondents,

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by
Respondent Nuclear Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Bonnie I. Robin-Vergeer
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 29, 2004

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. MUCH OF THE NRC’S DISCUSSION OF THE SECTION 189a HEARING REQUIREMENT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF WHETHER ON-THE-RECORD HEARINGS ARE REQUIRED IN REACTOR LICENSING CASES.	2
II. THIS COURT NEED NOT REACH <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO, BECAUSE THE NRC HAS FAILED TO REFUTE PETITIONERS’ SHOWING THAT CONGRESS INTENDED SECTION 189a TO GUARANTEE ON-THE-RECORD HEARINGS IN NUCLEAR REACTOR LICENSING PROCEEDINGS.	5
A. The NRC Does Not Disagree with Public Citizen’s Position Regarding the Legislative History of the 1954 Act.	5
B. The NRC’s Discussion of Certain Legislative History of the 1962 Amendments Is Taken Out of Context and Does Not Refute Public Citizen’s Argument That Congress Ratified the Commission’s View That Section 189a Requires On-The-Record Hearings in Reactor Licensing Proceedings.	7
C. The NRC’s “Relevant Case Law” Does Not Support its New-Found Position Regarding the Type of Hearing Required in Reactor Licensing Adjudications..	12
1. The NRC fails to grasp the fundamental distinction between rulemaking and adjudication.	12
2. None of the cases cited by the NRC reaches the issue of whether Section 189a requires on-the-record hearings in reactor licensing cases, but they suggest that it does.	14

III.	THE COMMISSION'S NEW INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 189a IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.	17
A.	The Traditional Tools of Statutory Construction Show That Congress Intended Section 189a to Require On-The-Record Hearings in Reactor Licensing Cases.	17
B.	Even If the Traditional Tools of Statutory Construction Did Not Reveal That Congress Intended Section 189a to Require On-The-Record Hearings in Reactor Licensing Cases, the NRC's New Interpretation Would Not Be Entitled to Deference.	18
1.	The NRC is not entitled to deference where the fundamental issue is the interpretation of the APA rather than the AEA. . .	18
2.	The NRC is not entitled to deference because it has reversed its position without legal authority or adequate explanation. .	20
IV.	THE NRC'S NEW RULE CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON THE ARGUMENT THAT THE NEW SUBPART L MEETS APA STANDARDS FOR ON-THE-RECORD HEARINGS BECAUSE THE NRC PREMISED THE RULEMAKING ON THE OPPOSITE VIEW.	23
V.	THE NEW SUBPART L DOES NOT PROVIDE PROCEDURES ADEQUATE TO PROTECT HEALTH AND SAFETY, PROMOTE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE, OR ALLOW MEANINGFUL PUBLIC PARTICIPATION.	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	18
<i>Chemical Waste Management v. EPA</i> , 873 F.2d 1477 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15, 16, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>City of West Chicago v. NRC</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983)	6, 7, 14-15
<i>Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 246 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 13, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Honeywell Intern., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 2004 WL 1635626 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	15

<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	10
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	18
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 483 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Mountain States Teleph. & Telegraph Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	23
<i>National Muffler Dealers Association v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979)	23
<i>Nuclear Information Resource Service v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	26
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegel v. AEC</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	5, 17
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Steel</i> , 406 U.S. 742 (1972)	12

<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 554 (Administrative Procedure Act)	9
5 U.S.C. § 556 (Administrative Procedure Act)	9
5 U.S.C. § 557 (Administrative Procedure Act)	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (Administrative Procedure Act)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) (Atomic Energy Act, Section 189a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2241(a) (Atomic Energy Act, Section 191a)	8, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2155a (Nuclear Non-Proliferation Act)	11, 12

REGULATORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart G	2, 23, 27-28
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart L	2, 14, 25-27
54 Fed. Reg. 8276	21
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 <i>et seq.</i> (Jan. 14, 2004) (Preamble to Final Rule)	24-27, 29
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 15 N.R.C. 232 (1982)	6, 7, 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

100 Cong. Rec. 10,485 (July 14, 1954)	6
103 Cong. Rec. 3616 (Mar. 21, 1957)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1966 (1962)	8, 9
